WOOD A

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 86,544

JAMES HEUSS,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

FILED

STD J. WHITE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH

Attorney General Attorney General

MAY 15 1996 By

GEORGINA JIMENEZ-OROSA Bureau Chief Senior Assistant Attorney General

SARAH B. MAYER Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 367893 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Ste 300 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 Telephone: (407) 688-7759

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii-iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10-11
ARGUMENT
POINT I12-19
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT AN APPELLATE COURT MAY SUA SPONTE DETERMINE AN ERROR HARMLESS.
POINT II
THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF CHILD-HEARSAY IS SUBJECT TO A HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS WHICH WAS PROPERLY APPLIED BY THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE INSTANT CASE.
POINT III
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF PETITIONER'S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES							1			PAC	<u> Jes</u>
<u>Arroyo v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	•	•	•	•	•	•	-		-		29
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•				30
<u>Ciccarelli v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	•	•	•	•	•	•			13	,16,	,17
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 379 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1979)		٠	•	•	•	•				•	29
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)		•	•	•	•	•	•			•	22
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	•	•	•	-	•	•	•	•	•	•	30
<u>Dorch v. State</u> , 458 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)		-	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	32
<u>Firkey v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)		•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	32
<u>Fratello v. State</u> , 496 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	•	•	•	•			•	•	•	•	28
<u>Garmise v. State</u> , 311 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975), <u>cert. denied</u> 429 U.S. 998 (1976) .	•	•	•	•	•					•	28
<u>Glendening v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987), <u>affirmed</u> , 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988)		•	•	•	•			-		22	,26
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	_								•		28

<u>Heuss v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 20
<u>Hopkins v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1994)
<u>J.W.C. v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)
<u>Law v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Myles v. State</u> , 582 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 300 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)
<u>Peacock v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 492 U.S. 923 (1989)
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)
<u>Proko v. State</u> , 566 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)
<u>State v. Schopp</u> , 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995)
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)

<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>affirmed</u> 457 U.S. 31 (1982) 29
<u>United State v. Hasting</u> , 461 U.S. 499, 103 S. Ct. 1974, 76 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1983) . 16
<u>Woodfin v. State</u> , 553 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)
<u>STATUTES</u> PAGES
§ 59.041, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1991) 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
§ 90.803(23), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1991)
§ 90.803(23)(a)(1), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1991)
§ 794.011(1)(h), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1991)
§ 924.33, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1991) 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
